

No. 17-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA DAVENPORT AND MARSHALL G. HENRY,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESTORING RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
PROJECT AND STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Sarah M. Shalf
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROJECT
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

Mark A. Goldfeder,
Director
mgoldfe@emory.edu
Amin Sadri, Litigation
Coordinator
amin.sadri@emory.edu
Restoring Religious
Freedom Project
CENTER FOR THE STUDY
OF LAW & RELIGION
Emory Law School
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 712-0213

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. The Eleventh Circuit's Rule Prevents Courts From Protecting Constitutional Rights From Tangible Harm In Important Classes of Cases5

 A. Nominal Damages Vindicate Citizens When Violation of the First Amendment Has Caused Harm to Their Conscience6

 B. Nominal Damages Vindicate the Intangible Harm Caused When the Government Attempts to Suppress Speech.....9

 C. Nominal Damages Are Necessary to Protect Citizens from the Harm Felt When the Government Encroaches Upon Their Persons, Houses, and Property.....12

 D. Nominal Damages Are Necessary to Protect Citizens When Their Lives or Liberties Have Been Deprived Without Due Process.....14

 E. Nominal Damages Are Necessary to Protect Citizens When They Have Been Denied Equal Protection of the Law15

| | |
|---|-----------|
| II. The Eleventh Circuit's Rule Would Incentivize Plaintiffs To Proceed Under Strained Theories of Economic and Compensatory Damages..... | 17 |
| A. Requiring Plaintiffs to Assert Compensatory Damages Claims is Contrary to Public Policy ... | 18 |
| B. Nominal Damages Vindicate Past Constitutional Violations Without a Need to Assess the Value of the Harm, Allowing for Efficient and Important Claim Determination .. | 20 |
| III. A Ruling Premised on Nominal Damages is Valuable Because It Impacts the Legal Rights of Private Parties and the Government, and Informs Them of the Boundaries, Consequences, and Responsibilities of Their Actions. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Lyons v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 13 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) | 11 |
| <i>Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) | 18 |
| <i>Nashville, C. & S. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) | 24 |
| <i>Palko v. State</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 25 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 25 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 9, 10 |

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 6, 7 |
|--|------|

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Am. Humanist Ass'n, Inc. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Comm. for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) (Garza, dissenting), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Flanigan's Enters., Inc. of Ga. v. City of Sandy Springs, Ga.</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Flanigan's Enters. Inc. of Ga. v. City of Sandy Springs, Ga.</i> , 831 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2016) | 26 |
| <i>Gates v. City of Chicago</i> , 623 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2010) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Guzman v. City of Chicago</i> , 689 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2012) | 21, 22 |
| <i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007) | 22, 23 |
| <i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Schneider v. County of San Diego</i> , 285 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Shain v. Ellison I</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Shain v. Ellison II</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Wolfel v. Bates</i> , 707 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1983)..... | 7 |

DISTRICT COURT CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Fitzgerald v. City of Portland</i> , No. 2:14-CV-00053- NT, 2014 WL 5473026 (D. Me. Oct. 27, 2014) ... | 11, 12 |
|--|--------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Anthony DiSarro, <i>When a Jury Can't Say No: Presumed Damages for Constitutional Torts</i> , 64 RUTGERS L. REV. 333 (2012) | 18 |
| Mark T. Morrell, <i>Who Wants Nominal Damages Anyway – The Impact of an Automatic Entitlement to Nominal Damages Under 1983</i> , 13 REGENT U. L. REV. 225 (2000) | 20 |
